W. A. CRAIG, INC.
Environmental Consulting and Contractmg

6940 Tremont Road o
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Contractor and Hazardous Substances License 445875207 .-G i 12 09
Cal/OSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit #55’9351
(800) 522-7244
Dixon (707) 693-2929 Napa (707) 252-3353
Fax: (707) 693-2922

July 21, 1998 Project No. 3628

Mr. Reed Rinchart
Rino Pacific, Inc.
Ukiah, California 95482

Subject: REPORT - Groundwater Monitoring, July 1998
1107 Fifth Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Rinehart:

W. A, Craig, Inc. (WAC), is pleased to submit this Groundwater Monitoring
Report for sampling conducted on July 7, 1998 at 1107 Fifth Street in Oakland,
California. The site location is shown on Figure 1. This work was performed in
accordance with the scope of work presented in WAC’s Work Plan dated September 16,
1996.

This report includes groundwater quality and elevation data for three groundwater
monitoring wells and two recovery wells at the site. The installation of the monitoring
wells is presented in WAC’s “Subsurface Investigation Report,” dated January 17, 1997.

Scope of Work
The scope of work performed by WAC during this period included the following tasks:

e Measuring static water levels in the monitoring wells and recovery wells;

¢ Purging and sampling groundwater from the monitoring wells at the site;

e Analyzing groundwater samples for total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d),
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE); and

¢ Maintenance and operation of a passive free-product recovery system.

« Summarizing the site hydrologic conditions, groundwater quality, product recovery
results, and recommendations for further site characterization.
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Groundwater Sampling

Sampling Methods

Three well casing volumes were purged from the monitoring wells on July 7,
1998. Field parameters including temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity were
intermittently monitored during purging of the well. Groundwater was purged from the
wells and samples were collected using disposable polyethylene bailers. Copies of the
field monitoring well sampling logs are included in Attachment A. The samples were
submitted under chain-of-custody control to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (MAI), of
Pacheco, California. The purged well-water is currently stored on-site in a sealed, DOT
approved, 55-gallon steel drums.

Groundwater Elevations

WAC technical staff measured the water levels in the monitoring wells on July 7,
1998 using an electronic water level indicator. The surveyed elevations and the field
water level measurements were used to calculate the groundwater surface elevations at
the site. The monitoring wells were noted to release pressure when opened and required
exposure to atmospheric conditions to aliow water levels to stabilize. The calculated
groundwater gradient and flow direction for this event was 0.090 ft/ft, southeast.
Groundwater elevations for this and previous monitoring events are presented in Table 1.
The locations of the monitoring wells and a depiction of the site groundwater elevation
contours are shown in Figure 2.

Groundwater flow directions have ranged from southwest to southeast. The
groundwater direction appears to be dependent on the groundwater elevation in
monitoring well MW-3. Depth to water measurements for monitoring well MW-3
indicate a wide elevation range, from -0.37 feet to -7.99 feet above mean sea level (msl),
and has been consistently slow to recover. Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 have
displayed a much narrower range of fluctuation, -1.24 to 1.69 feet msl and -0.18 feet to
1.40 feet msl, respectively.

The groundwater elevations measured for recovery wells RW-W and RW-E are
substantially higher (2.13 feet to 10.77 feet) than those elevations observed in the
monitoring wells, These results are consistent with previous monitoring periods and
suggest groundwater mounding in the underground storage tank area.

Analytical Results

The groundwater samples were analyzed by MAI for gasoline and diesel using
EPA Method 8015 (modified) and purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) and MTBE
using EPA Method 8020. MAI is certified by the State of California to perform these
analyses. The analytical laboratory results are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the
analytical laboratory report and chain-of-custody documents are in Attachment B.
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Diesel was detected at concentrations of 1400 micrograms per liter (ug/l) in
MW-1, 2700 ug/l in MW-2, and 1100 ug/l in MW-3. The reported diesel concentrations
increased in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 from the previous sampling
period in February 1998. Diesel concentrations in all monitoring wells are higher than
were reported for samples collected one year ago, in June 1997.

Gasoline and BTEX were not detected in the samples collected from monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-3 during this round of sampling. These results are consistent with
previous monitoring results. The analytical results of samples collected from monitoring
well MW-2 indicate a gasoline concentration of 5200 ug/], which is an decrease over the
previously detected concentration of 6500 ug/l. Benzene was detected in the samples
from monitoring well MW-2 at a concentration of 2800 ug/l, an increase since the
previous reporting(2400 ug/l). Toluene was detected a 31 ug/l, the same level detected in
the previous quarters results and below the California Maximum Contaminant Level
(MCLs) for drinking water. Ethylbenzene and xylenes were not detected for the second
consecutive quarter in groundwater samples from MW-2.

MTBE was not detected in MW-1 using EPA method 8028. MTBE
concentrations in MW-2 increased this quarter from 750,000ug/l to 950,000 ugfl. The
MTBE concentrations found were relatively unchanged from those concentrations found
during the same time period in 1997. MTBE was detected in groundwater samples from
monitoring well MW-3 at a concentration of 7.8 ug/l, and which is lower than reported
for the previous quarter (14 ug/1).

Groundwater samples from the monitoring wells were analyzed for Oxygenated
Volatile Organics using EPA Method 8260. This analysis detects the oxygenates
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), Methyl-tert Butyl Ether
(MTBE), tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) and tert Butanol. MTBE was the only
oxygenate detected in samples from the wells using EPA Method 8260. Monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-3 were found with concentrations of 2.7 ug/l and 6.6 ug/l,
respectively. The MTBE concentration reported for sample from MW-2 was 1,000,000

ug/l.

Free Product Recovery

WAC personnel have intermittently monitored free product in the recovery wells.
Product has been recovered from a skimmer placed in recovery well RW-W. The results
of the monitoring of the recovery wells is presented in Table 3. The recovered product
is currently stored in a 55-gallon drum in a secure area of the site. Approximately
6.3 gallons of product has been collected since the installation of the skimmer.

WAC will perform product measurements and collection, if necessary, during
quarterly monitoring events. The product in recovery well RW-W has been reduced to a
sheen, with blebs of product and the recovery system is not able to effectively remove
this level of product. WAC will continue to monitor product thickness in the recovery
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wells during quarterly monitoring events and will resume more frequent product
monitoring should the product recover to a thickness of 0.1 inches or greater.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The groundwater flow direction is generally southerly, but ranges from southwest
to southeast. The gradient interpretation assumes hydrologic continuity in the subsurface
between the three wells at the site. The interpretation of gradient and flow direction on
this site are significantly influenced by water levels reported for monitoring well MW-3.
Monitoring well MW-3 is very slow to recover after purging, indicating the water
bearing soil at this location is of low permeability. In WAC’s opinion, these

" observations suggest monitoring well MW-3 is not in direct hydrologic communicasion

with monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2, Interpretation of the groundwater gradient is
therefore suspect and additional monitoring wells and site investigation are recommended
to characterize the site hydrologic conditions. . Water levels have been reported to
respond to tidal fluctuations, although this has not been confirmed by WAC’s field
observations.

Diesel concentrations in groundwater have remained relatively consistent.
Gasoline and benzene concentrations have been relatively consistent, with concentrations
in monitoring well MW-1 and MW-3 comparable to concentrations reported one year
ago. MTBE concentrations in MW-2 remain high and have increased over
concentrations reported one year ago. The EPA Method 8260 was used this quarter as a
guality control to verify the MTBE concentrations and to assess whether other
oxygenates were present. The EPA 8260 analysis did not detect other oxygenates and the
results compared favorably to the EPA 8020 analysis. Because of the substantial
analytical cost of the 8260 analysis and the general agreement with the EPA 8020
analysis, further oxygenate analysis by EPA 8260 is not, in WAC’s opinion, warranted.

Professional Certification

This report has been prepared by the staff of W_A. Craig, Inc., under the
professional supervision of the persons whose seals and signatures appear hereon. No
warranty, either expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice presented
herein. The analysis, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are
based upon site conditions as they existed at the time of quarterly monitoring and
sampling and they are subject to change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely
upon visual observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available
information as described in this report. W.A. Craig, Inc., recognizes that the limited
scope of services performed in execution of this scope of work may not be appropriate to
satisfy the needs, or requirements of other state agencies, or of other users. Any use or
reuse of this document or its findings, conclusions or recommendations presented herein
is at the sole risk of the user. There is no other warranty, either expressed or implied.
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We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. Should you
have any questions regarding this report please call us at (707) 693-2929.

Sincerely,
W.A, Crai

L

Geoffery A. Fiedler, R.G.
Senior Geologist

W. A, Craig
Principal

GF:th

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations
Table 2 - Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
Table 3 - Product Recovery Summary
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
A - Groundwater Sampling Logs
B - Laboratory Analytical Reports

c¢: Larry Seto, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health




| TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevations
1107 5th Street
I Oakland California
[~Top of Casing | Depth to Water |
l Well Number Date (ft) () Static Water Elevation
MW-1 10/21/96 3.84 5.08 -1.24
11/04/96 3.02 0.84
l 03/04/97 2.28 1.56
06/12/97 4.80 -0.96
07/14/97 2.66 118
' 09/09/97 2.45 1.39
09/19/97 2.60 1.24
02/13/98 2.76 1.08
. 07/07/98 2.15 1.69
MW-2 10/21/96 448 4.66 0.02
l 11/64796 460 20.12 ﬂ
03/04/97 3.68 0.80 I
06/12/97 3.70 0.78
l 07/13/97 716 0.32
09/09/97 3.88 0.60
09/19/97 4.50 0.02
l 02/13/98 3.08 1.40 I
07/07/98 3.74 0.74 ﬂ
l MW-3 10/21/96 481 7.66 -2.85
11/04/96 5.70 -0.89
03/04/97 1138 -6.57
06/12/97 5.18 0.37
l 07/14/97 7.96 -3.15
09/09/97 10.16 -5.35 ﬂ
09/19/97 12.80 -7.99
. 02/13/98 11.42 6.61
07/07/98 11.76 6.95
l RW-W 06/13/97 5.26 3.11 2.15
07/14/97 7.96 -2.70
09/09/97 not measured not measured ﬂ
' 09/19/97 3.84 1.42
02/13/97 not measured not measured
07/07/98 233 2.93 j‘
' RW-E 06/13/97 4,65 2.88 1.77
07/14/97 3.08 1.57 ft
l 09/09/97 not measured not measured "
09/19/97 3.40 1.25
02/13/97 not measured not measured ||
I " 07/07/98 282 3.82 ="
I Notes: Monitoring wells elevations are based upon the
City of Qakland Datum #16NW15
Recovery well elevations surveyed by W_A. Craig, 6/12/97.




TABLE 2

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
1107 5th Street, Oakland, California
Analytical Results in micrograms per liter

- ANALYTES (ug/L)

Ethyl- MTBE**

Sample | Date Diesel TPH-g MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylemes | EPA 8260
MW-1 | 11/04/96 | 220 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
03/05/97 230 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
06/12/97 290 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
09/09/97 180 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
02/13/98 590 ND 9.4 ND ND ND ND NA
07/07/98 | 1400 ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.7
MW-2 | 11/04/96 | 2700 910 470,000 120 23 3.5 51 NA
03/05/971 2300 4400 760,000 1500 51 24 100 NA
06/12/97] 2400 3600 840,000 1200 14 12 40 NA
09/09/97 970 3700 470,000 570 31 19 60 NA
02/13/98{ 2200 6500 750,000 2400 31 ND ND NA

07/07/98 2700 5200 950,000 2800 ND ND ND 1,600,000
MW-3 | 11/04/96 310 ND 1,000 ND ND ND ND NA
03/05/97 210 ND 13 ND ND ND ND NA
06/12/97 94 ND 17 ND ND ND ND NA
09/09/97 | 2300 ND 12 ND ND ND ND NA
02/13/98 370 ND 14 ND ND ND ND NA
01/07/98 | 1100 ND 7.8 ND ND ND ND 6.6
RW-W | 06/12/97 ] 51000 27000 58000 4000 360 260 7200 NA
09/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA
RW-E [ 06/12/97 ] 31000 31000 32000 1900 3100 250 12000 NA
09/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA

None
California MCL Listed |None Listed| 40* 1 150 680 1750

Notes:

NA = Not Analyzed

ND = Not detected at the laboratorty reported limit of detection

NS = Not Sampied

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level, Drinking Water Standards and Healih Advisories
Table, EPA document dated Augnst, 1995,

*California Water Quality Goals-Organic Consituents, Human Health and Welfare,
Marshak, September 1991.

**Results of the 8260 found DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and tert-Butanol as Non-detected




TABLE 3
Product Recovery Summary
1107 5th Street
Oakland Californiz
] Product Thickness / Volume
Product Amount [Recovered Product
Re“;,":lf"” Date | Persomnel | Thickness | Recovered | (ounces) | (gallons) {Observations & Comments
RW-W | 03/07/97 | R. Geniry j not measured none 0 0.0 installed skimmer
03/20/97 | R. Gentry | not measured none 0 0.0 repaired skimmer
04/01/97 | R. Gentry 0.2 inches full 47 0.4
04/25/97 | G. Ratliff 0.2 inches full 94 0.7
04/29/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 inches full 141 1.1
04/30/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 inches half full 164 1.3
05/14/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 inches full 211 1.6
05/28/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 inches full 253 2.0 k
06/11/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 inches full 305 2.4
07/61/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 inches full 352 2.8
07/08/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 inches none 352 2.8 |adjusted Skimmer
07/14/97 | K. Couch 0.2 inches full 399 3.1 normal skimmer operation
07/23/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 inches full 446 3.5
09/09/97 } 1. Smith 0.2 inches full 493 3.9
09/19/97 | J. Smith 0.1 inches full 540 4.2
10/21/97 { J. Smith | not measured | 3/4 full 575 4.5
02/04/98 { W.Cerrito | not measured full 622 4.9 normal
03/12/98 | W.Cermito 0.2 inches full 669 5.2 cmptied skimmer
03/27/98 | W.Cerrito 0.2 inches full 716 5.6 |skimmer adjusted
04/03/98 { W _Cerrito 0.1 inches half full 740 5.8 skimmer adjusted
04/16/98 | W.Cerrito 0.1 inches full 787 6.1 skimmer ¢leaned
04/24/98 | W _Cerrito 0.1 inches half full 810 6.3 screen cleaned
04/30/98 | W.Cerrito | not measured none 810 6.3 as above
05/20/98 | W.Cerrito 0 none 810 6.3 as above
07/07/98 | Henderson | 0.1 inches none 810 6.3 skimmer adjusted
Page 1 of 2




TABLE 3
Product Recovery Summary
1107 5th Street
Oakiand California
Product Thickness / Volume |
Product Amount |Recovered Product
Re;o:lfly Date Personnel | Thickness Recovered (ounces) | (gallons) |OCbservations & Comments
RW-E | 03/07/97 | R. Gentry | no product none 0 0 no sheen- slight odor
03/20/97 | R. Gentry | not measured none 0 0 as above
04/01/97 | R. Gentry none none 0 0 as above
04/25/97 § G. Ratliff none none 0 0 as above
04/29/97 } Q. Fiedler none none 0 0 as above
04/30/97 | G. Fiedler none none 0 0 as above
05/14/97 | G. Fiedler none none 0 0 some blebs of product
05/28/97 | G. Fiedler none none 0 0 as above
06/11/97 | G. Fiedler none none 0 0 as above
10/21/97 | J. Smith | not measured none 0 0
02/04/98 | W.Cerrito | not measured none 0 0 sheen and odor present
03/12/98 | W.Cerrito | not measured none 0 0 as above
03/27/98 | W.Cerrito | not measured none 0 0 blebs of product observed
04/03/98 | W.Cerrito | 0.1 inches none 0 0 as above
04/16/98 | W.Cerrito | not measured none 0 0 as above
04/24/98 | W.Cerrito | 0.1 inches nene 0 0 blebs of product observed
04/30/98 | W.Cerrito | not measured none 0 0 as above
05/20/98 | W.Cerriio | not measured none 0 0 as above
07/07/98 | Henderson | not measured none 0 0 as above
Page2 of 2
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ATTACHMENT A
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOGS AND GRAPHS




Monitoring Well 2 Constituents and Hydrograph
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Diesel Concentration Plots and Hydrographs for Monitoring Wells
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WELL UEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING LOG

Project Name z;; ﬂw File
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ATTACHMENT B
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS




@7-15-1998 @5:3cPM  FROM McCampbell Analytical Inc TGO 17876832522 P.8S

3 110 Second Avenue Sowb, ¥D7, Pacheso, CA 94553
; McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : $25-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
; http:/Awww. mecarpbell.com E-nil; main@mecampbell.com
: . Date Sampled: 07/07/98 h
W. A Craig, [ne. Client Project 1D #3628; Rino -
P.0. Box 448 Date Reccived: 07/07/98
Clieat P.O: Dute Analyzed: 07/07-07/13/98

‘ Oxygenated Volatile Organtics By GC/MS
-EPA methad 8260 modifiad

Lab ID 91792 91793 9E704
Reporting Limit

Client [D MW-| MW-2 MW.3

Matrix w W W 5 W
Compound Congontration® ugrke uglt
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND ND=25, 000 'ND 50 10
;Eth}'l tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND ND=28 (KM ND 50 1.0
;’vlethy]-tm Buryl Ether (MTRE) 2.7 1,000,000 6.6 5.0 o
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND ND<25,000 ND 5.0 1.0
-tm-ButanoI KD ND=<150,000 NE 25 58

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Pihmmﬁuomrmt}mne e o0 91 )
?:ommns:

¥ water sanples are reported i ug/L, 50fl and sludge sampies in ug/ky, Wipes i ugfwipe and 8% TCLP 7 STLC / SPLP extrasts in ug/L

N0 rans nos datected above the reporting Tinvin N/A meens surrngate not applicable 10 this ana)ysiy

{b} lighter than water tmmiscibie sheen s prosent: (1) Tiquid sample that comtaine greater than =§ voi. % sediment; () warmie dNuted due to
high organic content

* DHS Certification No. 1644 /44 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




@7v-15-~19388 85:35PM  FROM  McCamphbell Analytical Inc TO 17076832522 P.24

s : 110 Second Avenue Sowth, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
! é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

‘W. A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3628; Rino Date Sampled: 07/07/98
P.O. Box 448 Date Received: 07/07/98

‘Napa, CA 94559-0448 Clent Conmer: Tom Henderson Date Extracted: (7/07/98

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/07-0759/98

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarhons as Diesel *
EPA methods modificd 8015, and 3550 or 3410; Celifomia RWQCE (SF Bey Reglon) maihod GCFID(35503 or GCFH(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix PR % Recovery

Q179 MW.{ 1400, a 11

W
91793 MW-2 w 700, ¢ 107
W

91794 MW-3 1100, b, g 110

" Keporting Limit unless otherwise w SG gl
stated; ND means not detected sbove
the repotting Timiv 5 1.0 mg/kg

* watet and vapor sumples are repomied 0 Ug/L, wipe sarplos in ug/Wipe, s0il and sludge samples is me/kg, and 2% TCLP / STLC £ SPLP
exmacts inug/L

* chattoned chroreatgrmm resulting in cociumd sumogads und Aasmplc peaks, or wurrogate pesk is on slevatnd bascline, of; survegate has vbeen
diminished by dflution of oviginel extact.

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram ave cursory i mature smd MeCampbell Anulyticai is not responeible for their
interpresation: 2) unmeodificd or weakly modified dicsel is significant; b) dicsot range compounds are significamt; no recognizable patteon; o)
aged dicscl? is significant); d) gasaline rnge compounds arc significant; e} medium bolling point pattemn that does not match digsel 7% 1

one 10 & fow isolawed pesks present; g) oil Tange compoumds wre significant; T Highter than waer immiscible shoen ia present; 1) Tigutd
serrple that contking greater tham ~5 vol. % sediment

~ DHS Certification No. 1644 24 Bdward Hamilton, Lab Director




©7-iS~19398 @5:34PM  FROM MeCampbell PAnalytical inc TC 17878332322 2 F.83

.E 110 Second Averue South, #D7, Pacheoo, CA 94553
| é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Telephone : $25-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1422

httpeAwww mecampbell.com B-madl: mein@mecampbell.cam

. mmwrmm:mm ug/L, wipe samplos in ug/wvipe, 90il md sludge samples in mg/g, and ol TCLE and SPLP extcacts
in

;"olummdcmmm sample peak coclutes with sivrogate peak

“Toe following descriptions of the TPH chromumgram s cumsory @ neture and MeCampbell Anafytical I£ not respensible for their
interprotation: &) mmodified or woakly modified gasoline fs stgnificant: b) heavier gadling ranpe compounds are sipmificanaged
gascline?); ¢) lighter gasoline mnge compounds {the most mobile faction) arc significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chrometographic peaky kre significant; diclogieatly altered guuolineT; ¢) TIH pattern thut docg niot appoxr to be derived fiom gnaoline {1
one to u few isolated peaks present: &) strongly aped gasoling ar dissal range compounds are significant; 1) lighter than water immscible
shecn is present; i) hauid semplc that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sedizeni; 1) no recognizable pettern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /& Bdward Hamihon, Lab Director

l ‘W. A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3628; Rino Date Sempled: 07/07/93
‘PO, Box 448 Date Received: 07/07/98

I \:Napn, CA 94550-0448 Client Contact: Tom Henderson Date Extracted: 07/11/98
: Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/11/98

I Gnsoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyi tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
P4 mothods 5030, odified 8015, end 020 or 602; Califormia RWOCH (SF Buy Region) metiod GCPID(3030) N

' LsbID | ChientD> | Marrtx | TPH(z)" | MTBE | Benzene | Tolucme | =™ | Xylemes | % Reoovary
L9179z | MW w ND ND ND ND ND ND o4

I o1m3 | MW W 5200,j {9s0000| 2806 [ ND<io ] WD ND —
91794 | MW-3 w ND 7.3 ND ND ND 'ND 94
Reporting Liredt unless
. 8 Lisis unles W | sougL 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

I o1 s | tompxg | o005 | ovos | ooos | 0005 | 0005
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